Specifically, the company had been (i) reflecting rent credits in connection with purchased real estate as deferred rent at closing which was then
reflected as a cash inflow from operations rather than as part of the purchase price in investing activity and (ii) reflecting certain advances on its
credit line (for which it did not take constructive receipt) used to acquire investments in real estate as cash inflows from financing activities and
cash outflows from investing activities rather than as non-cash investing and financing activities. The Company concluded that the errors noted
above were significant but not material to its cash flows for any historical periods presented. However, the Company determined that it is useful
for the reader of the financial statements to view these adjustments in the period in which they originated and, as such, has revised the cash flow
statement for the six months ended June 30, 2014 (as below) and will revise future quarterly presentations of the cash flow statements when the
quarterly 2014 periods are refiled in 2015 for comparative purposes. The effects of these revisions are summarized below:

8

Six months ended June 30, 2014

  As originally
reported

  Revisions   As
revised   Item 1   Item 2

Net Cash provided by (used in) Operating Activities   $ (769 )   $ (2,463 )   $ —   $ (3,232 )

Net Cash provided by (used in) Investing Activities   $ (519,568 )   $ 2,463   $ 71,528   $ (445,577 )

Net Cash provided by (used in) Financing Activities   $ 1,441,661   $ —   $ (71,528 )   $ 1,370,133

Additional non-cash financing activities:

Line of credit draws used directly to acquire investments in real estate   $ —   $ —   $ 71,528   $ 71,528

GLOBAL NET LEASE, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2015
(Unaudited)

Listing Note

Concurrent with the Listing, the Company, as the general partner of the OP, caused the OP, subject to the terms of the Second Amended and
Restated Agreement of Limited Partnership, to evidence the OP's obligation to distribute certain amounts to the Special Limited Partner ("the

[…]

expenses relating to the Tender Offer and including fractional shares repurchased thereafter (see Note 9 — Common Stock).

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements (Pending Adoption)

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued ASU 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic
606). Under the revised guidance, an entity is required to recognize revenue when it transfers promised goods or services to customers in an
amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The revised guidance
allows entities to apply either a full retrospective or modified retrospective transition method upon adoption. In July 2015, the FASB finalized a
one-year delay of the revised guidance, although entities will be allowed to early adopt the guidance as of the original effective date. The new
guidance will be effective in the Company's 2018 fiscal year. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the revised guidance on the
consolidated financial statements and has not yet determined the method by which the Company will adopt the standard.

9

Nine months ended September 30, 2014

  As originally
reported

  Revisions   As
revised   Item 1   Item 2

Net Cash provided by (used in) Operating Activities   $ 352   $ (10,000 )   $ —   $ (9,648 )

Net Cash provided by (used in) Investing Activities   $ (1,408,617 )   $ 10,000   $ 309,096   $ (1,089,521 )

Net Cash provided by (used in) Financing Activities   $ 1,672,715   $ —   $ (309,096 )   $ 1,363,619

Additional non-cash financing activities:

Line of credit draws used directly to acquire investments in real estate   $ —   $ —   $ 309,096   $ 309,096

GLOBAL NET LEASE, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2015
(Unaudited)

In February 2015, the FASB issued ASU 2015-02 Consolidation (Topic 810) - Amendments to the Consolidation Analysis . The new

guidance applies to entities in all industries and provides a new scope exception to registered money market funds and similar unregistered
money market funds. It makes targeted amendments to the current consolidation guidance and ends the deferral granted to investment companies